
 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 5 October 2022 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am Public meeting  Yes 

Venue: 
 

Room 116,  West Midlands Combined Authority, 16 Summer Lane, Birmingham. B19 
3SD 
 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Mike Bird (Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Butlin Warwickshire County Council 
Councillor Matthew Dormer Redditch Borough Council 
Councillor Adrienne Fitzgerald Cannock Chase District Council 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sarah Middleton Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Councillor Jeremy Oates Tamworth Borough Council 
Councillor Richard Overton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Councillor Daren Pemberton Stratford on Avon District Council 
Councillor Ed Potter Shropshire Council 
Councillor Richard Smith Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council 
Councillor Wayne Sullivan Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Councillor Sharon Thompson Birmingham City Council 
Kevin Rodgers West Midlands Housing Association Partnership 
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
Suzanne Ward Environment Agency 
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council 
Councillor David A Wright North Warwickshire Borough Council 
 
The quorum for this meeting shall be eight members. 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 
 
Contact Wendy Slater, Governance Services Officer 
Telephone 07557 831344 
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3

AGENDA 
 
No. 
 

Item Presenting Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 

 
Chair None 

 
2.   Declarations of Interests (if any) 

Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receip
[...]
d Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 

Participating via MS Teams  
Councillor Peter Butlin     Warwickshire County Council 
Jim Davies       Environment Agency 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal                     City of Wolverhampton Council 
Councillor Daren Pemberton    Stratford on Avon District Council 
Jo Nugent       Homes England 
Councillor Sharon Thompson    Birmingham City Council 
 
 
 

 

  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fitzgerald, 
Mackiewicz, Overton, Smith, Sullivan, Welsh and Wright and Sarah 
Middleton, Kevin Rogers and Suzanne Ward. 
  

2.   Nomination of Substitutes 
Suzanne Ward (Environment Agency) had nominated Jim Davies to attend 
on her behalf. 
  

3.   Terms of Reference - to note 
The terms of reference for the board were submitted for information. 
 
Resolved : That the report be noted. 
  

4.   Minutes - 27 April 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  

5.   Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables and 
Progress on Housing and Land Annual Business Plan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 9 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided the end of year report for 2021/22 on 
progress in delivering the High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land 
Portfolio as co-developed with the Housing & Land Delivery Board 
throughout 2021/22 and agreed by WMCA Board in February 2021. 
 
This report provided a summary of the end of year position and highlighted   
progress on the portfolio’s High Level Deliverables for 2022/3. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The positive progress to achieve the Housing & Land portfolio’s 
approved Annual Deliverables in 2021/2022 and the clear plans in 
place for progressing the agreed High Level Deliverables work 
programmes during 2022/23 be noted; 
 

2. The key performance highlights set out in Section 3.0 of the report be 
noted and 
 

3. The positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s 
Devolved Housing and Land funds illustrated by the Single 
Commissioning Framework schemes summarised in the confidential 
Annex to this report (many of these schemes are now in delivery 
phase, having progressed through to the end of the process, which 
shows the role of WMCA in unlocking, accelerating and problem 
solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ schemes) be noted. 

  
6.   Levelling Up: Trailblazer Devolution Deal Update 

 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided a further update on the work taking place 
around the formation of the Housing, Property and Regeneration proposals 
within the West Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal (TDD). 
 
The Head of Strategy and Analysis, Rob Lamond outlined the progress made 
since the last meeting and reported that positive discussions have been held 
with Government recently with regards to the headline TDD proposals.  He 
explained that there had been extensive engagement with Delivery Steering 
Group, WMCA taskforces, including special meetings, and that this had 
provided valuable insight into how the devolution asks should be shaped. 
 
In relation to a comment from Councillor Padda regarding the need for the 
WMCA’s processes to be made simpler, the Executive Director Housing, 
Property and Regeneration, Gareth Bradford, reported that he was seeking a 
single regeneration fund from Government as part of the Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal that would allow the WMCA more flexibility on deploying 
housing and land funds. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The progress made since the last meeting of Housing & Land Delivery 
Board on the development of the Housing, Property and Regeneration 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 

proposals within the West Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal be 
noted; 
 

2. The current version of these proposals as set out in the report b
[...]
ould help local 
authorities with their own policies and provide additional support. The Chair 
confirmed that the WMCA does not have planning powers but would impose 
grant conditions if these were applicable to the relevant funding streams. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The work undertaken to progress a ‘Future Homes Strategy’ to drive 
take up of advanced modular construction techniques, zero carbon 
homes and the roll out of the Future Homes Standard with the aim of 
establishing the West Midlands as the leading UK region in terms of 
future homes policy and delivery be noted ; 
 

2. The product of this work will be an integrated strategy that directly 
supports key policy agendas of WMCA such as the Plan for Growth, 
WM2041, 2018 Housing Deal and the 2022 Investment Prospectus be 
noted; 
 

3. The potential contents and remit of a Future Homes Strategy as 
discussed be noted ; 
 

4. The work of the Future Homes Taskforce (previously called the AMC 
Taskforce) chaired by Mark Farmer to support and drive the work 
forward be noted and supported and  
 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9 

5. The proposed next steps be endorsed. 
  

9.   Brownfield Regeneration Strategy : Discussion and Scope 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that set out the suggested aim, purpose, scope of work 
and forward work programme for a West Midlands Brownfield Regeneration 
Strategy for discussion by the Housing & Land Delivery Board. 
 
It was noted that the board had agreed, at its last meeting, that an Integrated 
Brownfield Regeneration Strategy be produced to bring together the different 
brownfield, housing and regeneration initiatives, projects and programmes 
being delivered by the board. 
 
The Head of Policy and Planning, Patricia Willoughby outlined the approach 
to developing the strategy, including the scope, expected outcomes and next 
steps and invited members to be put forward their views. 
 
The Chair reported that the implementa
[...]
& Analysis 
(Report Author)   

Previous reports 
 

Quarterly monitoring and performance reports 
have been considered since 2018 by both the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board and Delivery 
Steering Group 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the positive progress to achieve the Housing and Land Portfolio’s approved Annual 

Deliverables in Q1 & Q2 2022/2023; 
 

b) Note the key performance highlights set out in Section 3.0; and 
 
c) Note the positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s Devolved Housing 

& Land funds illustrated by the Single Commissioning Framework schemes summarised in 
the confidential annex to this report.  Many of these schemes are now in delivery phase, 
having progressed through to the end of the process, which shows the role of WMCA in 
unlocking, accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult to deliver’ schemes. 

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the regular quarterly update on progress in delivering 

the High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land Portfolio as co-developed with the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board throughout 2022 and agreed by WMCA Board in February 
2022.  As with previous years, the portfolio’s annual deliverables were co-developed with local 
authorities, industry taskforces and other partners in the region.  They are fully informed by, and 
aligned with, the Housing & Land Covid-19 Recovery Strategy (approved by the Housing & 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2 

Land Delivery Board in September 2020), the WMCA Business Plan and the WMCA Aims and 
Objectives.  
 

1.2 During the first and second quarters of 2022/2023, strong progress has been made 
against each of these deliverables.  The report provides an executive summary of the 
progress made.  

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 As part of the formal process to determine WMCA’s budget, levy and precept levels, the WMCA 

Board approves each portfolio’s annual del
[...]
amond, Head of Strategy & Analysis, 
(Report Author) 

Previous reports 
 

  April 2022: Housing & Land Delivery Steering 
Group and Housing & Land Delivery Board 

  June 2022: Housing & Land Delivery Steering 
Group 

  July 2022: Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note the progress made since the last meeting of Housing & Land Delivery Board on 

the development of the Housing, Property & Regeneration proposals within the West 
Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal; 

 
b) Discuss and endorse the current version of these proposals as set out in this paper; 

and 
 
c) Note the ongoing extensive internal and external engagement programme supporting 

development and testing of these proposals with the new HM Government, and 
welcome the ongoing engagement and input from Housing & Land Delivery Board 
Members in this process. 

 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 At the meetings of the Housing & Land Delivery Board in April and July 2022, initial and 

update papers on the implications of the Levelling Up White Paper, and the resulting 
potential (deeper) devolution proposals between WMCA and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC), was discussed and clear steers 
provided by the Board on each of the suggested proposals brought to them.  Since the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 

last meeting, work to develop, refine, clarify and consult upon these proposals in line 
with the Board’s clear steers has continued. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Housing & Land Delivery Board with a 
further update on the work taking place around the formation of the Housing, Property & 
Regeneration proposals within the West Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 
 

1.3 The asks set out in the paper are designed to respond to the work of the Housing & 
Land Delivery Board since 2017, its delivery track record and the problems it has 
encountered with curr
[...]
ressed in the Trailblazer Devolution Deal as it is refined over coming months. 

 
9.0 Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
9.1 The Government’s Levelling Up White Paper defines ‘levelling up’ in terms of increasing 

opportunity across the UK and reducing disparities between and within regions.  Both 
matters present significant opportunities for inclusive growth and the Housing & Land 
Delivery Board is asked to consider how best these might be addressed in the 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal as it is refined over coming months. 

 
10.0 Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
10.1 The recommendations of this report apply to the whole of the WMCA area. 
 
11.0 Other implications 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.0. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
12.1 None.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

5 October 2022 

Report title 
 

Affordable Homes Supply Strategy: Discussion Paper 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing and Land: Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Rob Lamond, Head of Strategy & Analysis (Report 
Author) 

Previous reports:    7 September 2022: Discussion at Housing & Land 
Delivery Steering Group  

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision:   
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Note progress with developing an ‘Affordable Homes Supply Strategy’, as 

commissioned by the Housing & Land Delivery Board, to help drive the increased 
provision of a range of affordable homes within the region to meet local needs and 
establish the West Midlands as the leading UK region in terms of affordable homes 
policy and delivery; 
 

b) Note that the product of this work will be an integrated strategy that directly supports 
key policy agendas of WMCA and local authorities through enabling affordable housing 
delivery and driving Advanced Manufacturing in Construction, Zero Carbon Homes 
[...]
o date to develop an integrated West Midlands Future Homes 

Strategy which will establish the West Midlands as the centre of excellence for low 
carbon living and modular construction in the UK and demonstrate that we are 
going faster than national regulatory standards due to be introduced in 2025; 
 

b) Note that the expert Future Homes Taskforce has now been established and is fully 
engaged in development of the strategy and its successful implementation; 
 

c) Consider and endorse the proposed key themes and points of difference of the West 
Midlands Future Homes Strategy; and 
 

d) Consider and endorse the proposed structure of the Future Homes Strategy. 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the wide-ranging activity that has been undertaken 

since the last meeting to develop a new Future Homes Delivery Strategy and 
programme of targeted action. The Future Homes Taskforce has been established to 
support this work. 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

2

1.2 The Future Homes Strategy will integrate the objectives, opportunities and benefits of 
previously separate AMC/ZCH initiatives and establish the West Midlands as the centre 
of excellence for low carbon living and modular construction in the UK.  This 
means that WMCA would be explicitly ahead of national policy and regulatory roll 
out of, for example, the Government’s Future Homes Standards. 
 

2.0      Background 
 
2.1 In April 2022, HLDB agreed a programme of work to develop a ‘Future Homes Strategy’ 

- a coherent strategy to accelerate delivery and investment in Advanced Manufacturing 
in Construction (AMC), zero carbon homes (ZCH) and the accelerated roll-out (ahead of 
national regulation) of the Future Homes Standard across the region.  Cast Consultancy 
was commissioned to support WMCA in the development of the strategy and its 
supporting evidence base. 

 
2.2 The proposed Future Homes Strategy is intended to build on the work to date around 

AMC and ZCH under the leader
[...]
ion, heritage, mix of residential & industrial and a mix of social 
classes. 

 

 

Page 59



 

8

8 EU parliament Circular Economy Action Plan as part of the European Green 
Deal 

Central to this plan is to reduce waste, empower consumers, change food systems 
and make sustainable production the norm. Brussels, Amsterdam and Rotterdam are 
at the forefront of the movement which prioritises doughnut economics. It centralises 
disassembly projects and mass timber use (European Bauhaus & Floating Office 
Rotterdam).

Page 60

https://ec.europa.eu/environment/circular-economy/
https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/priorities-2019-2024/european-green-deal_en
https://ec.europa.eu/info/strategy/priorities-2019-2024/european-green-deal_en


1 

 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

5 October 2022 

Report title 
 

WMCA & Homes England: Strategic Partnership 
Opportunity 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing and Land - Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable 
Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Rob Lamond, Head of Strategy & Analysis (Senior 
Reporting Officer) 
Lauren Rigby-Hopkins, NGDP Graduate (Report 
Author) 

Previous reports 
 

  September 2022: Discussion at Housing & 
Land Delivery Steering Group 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
The Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to: 
 
a) Discuss and endorse the principles and progress to date on establishing a formal 

strategic partnership between WMCA & Homes England to unlock the delivery of new 
homes in the West Midlands; 

b) Discuss and endorse the proposed next steps of the work; and 
 
c) Note that this would be part of the work under the Housing & Land Delivery Board to 

establish formal strategic partnerships.  

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to enable the Housing & Land Delivery Board to discuss 
and endorse the initial conversations between WMCA and Homes England to establish 
a new strategic p
[...]
10.1 The recommendations of this report apply to the whole of WMCA’s geographical 
area. 

11.0 Other Implications 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Schedule of Background Papers 
 

11.1 None.

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

 

 
 

Housing & Land Delivery Board 
 
Date 
 

5 October 2022 

Report title 
 

WMCA Taskforces: Progress Update 

Portfolio Lead 
 

Housing and Land - Councillor Mike Bird 

Accountable Employees 
 

Gareth Bradford, Executive Director of Housing, 
Property & Regeneration (Accountable Director) 
Patricia Willoughby, Head of Policy & Planning 
(Housing, Property & Regeneration) (Senior 
Reporting Officer) 
Hannah Worth and Mia Higgins, NGDPs 
(Housing, Property & Regeneration) (Report 
Authors) 

Previous reports 
 

  April 2022: Housing & Land Delivery 
Board 

 
Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board is recommended to:  
 
a)  Note the positive work and contributions to date of the industry-led taskforces, 

established by WMCA under its Housing & Land Delivery Board; and 
  
b)  Note the recent activity that has taken place around each of the four taskforces in 

operation.  
 
1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Housing & Land Delivery Board on the 

activities of the WMCA taskforces which support the Housing and Land 
Portfolio and provide vital industry insight, challenge and steers across its 
diverse range of projects and programmes.  The report provides an update on the 
work of these taskforces and follows an initial report (April 2022) which set out the 
purpose, function and operation of each taskforce and its perceived future direction 
of travel.  This background information is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13



 

2

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 Four WMCA taskforces currently operate to support the policy initiatives of the 
Housing & Land Delivery Board (and, in the case of public land, also supports the 
One 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

 
Housing & Land Delivery Board 

 
Wednesday 5 October 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Minutes 

 
Present  
Councillor Stephen Simkins Association of Black Country Authorities 
Councillor Charn Padda Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Jo Nugent Homes England 
Dawn Ward Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
 
Participating in the meeting via Teams 
Councillor Andy Mackiewicz                                   

 

  
 
Item 
No. 

Title 
 
16.   Inquorate meeting 

It was reported that the meeting was inquorate and therefore the 
recommendations contained within the minutes would be submitted to the 
WMCA Board on 28 October 2022 for formal approval and adoption. 
  

17.   Apologies for Absence (if any) 
Apologies were received from the Chair, Councillor Bird (Walsall), Councillor 
Butlin (Warwickshire), Councillor Fitzgerald (Cannock), Councillor Gakhal 
(Wolverhampton), Councillor Thompson (Birmingham)  Kevin Rogers and 
Sarah Middleton. 
  

18.   Nomination of Substitutes (if any) 
Councillor Gakhal (City of Wolverhampton Council) had nominated 
Councillor Simkins to attend on his behalf. 
 
Sarah Middleton (Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership) had 
nominated Delma Dwight to attend on her behalf. 
  

19.   Minutes - 20 July 2022 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  

20.   Quarterly Report on Housing & Land Portfolio Deliverables and 
Progress on Housing and Land Annual Business Plan 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration, that provided a regular quarterly update on progress in 
delivering the High Level Deliverables for the Housing and Land Portfolio as 



Page 2 of 7 

co-developed with the Housing & Land Delivery Board throughout the year 
and agreed by the WMCA Board in February 2022. 
 
Councillor Simkins commented that another big priority projects in 
Wolverhampton had stalled and the need to look at these. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz enquired whether the WMCA could help make 
brownfield sites more sustainable in Solihull. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford reported that more Government funding was needed for brownfield 
sites and would be submitting case studies to demonstrate the need for 
flexible funding. He advised the board that the WMCA regularly meets with 
local authority colleagues to identify their priority project and  undertook to 
inform the board of the difficult to deliver projects/sites that coming through 
the WMCA funding processes. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
 

1. Positive progress to achieve the Housing and Land Portfolio’s 
approved  
Annual Deliverables in Q1 & Q2 2022/23 be noted ; 
 

2. The key performance highlights set out in Section 3 of the report be 
noted and 
 

3. The positive performance and effective deployment of WMCA’s 
devolved housing and land illustrated by the Single Commissioning 
Framework schemes summarised in the confidential annex to the 
report (many of these schemes are now in delivery phase, having 
progressed through to the end of the process, which shows the role of 
the WMCA in unlocking, accelerating and problem solving on ‘difficult 
to deliver’ schemes) be noted. 

  
21.   Levelling Up : Trailblazer Devolution Deal - Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that provided an update on progress on the development of 
the Housing & Regeneration proposals within the West Midlands Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal. 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond, informed the board that the 
devolution proposals could be subject to change due to the changes made 
within Central Government  and referred to the latest proposals set out in 
section 4 of  the report. 
 
The Executive Director of Housing, Property & Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford took the opportunity to update the board on Investment Zones and 
undertook to keep in contact with Suzanne Ward (Environment Agency )to 
ensure delivery happens on schemes. 
 
The board discussed the importance of estate renewal in increasing the 



Page 3 of 7 

supply of affordable housing along with the retrofitting homes to deliver 
economic growth. 
 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

1.  Progress made since the last meeting of the Housing & Land Delivery 
Board on the development of the Housing, Property and Regeneration 
proposals within the West Midlands Trailblazer Devolution Deal be 
noted; 
 

2.  The current version of these proposals as set out in the report be  
endorsed and 
 

3. The ongoing extensive internal and external engagement programme 
supporting development and testing of these proposals with the new 
Government be noted and 
 

4. The ongoing engagement and input from the Housing and Land 
Delivery Board Members in this process be welcomed. 

 
 
  

22.   Affordable Homes Supply Strategy : Discussion Paper 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that set out the work to date on the preparation of an 
Affordable Homes Supply Strategy and invited discussion on the proposed 
approach and indicative content. 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond presented the WMCA’s 
proposed approach to an Affordable Homes Supply Strategy. This included 
the strategic context (key drivers and key trends) and the vision and 
approach to  the strategy (delivery arrangements and key independencies 
and links). 
 
Dawn Ward (GBSLEP) commented that many individuals, in particular young 
people cannot to buy or rent property in the West Midlands and that the 
region risked losing talent to other areas where housing was affordable. 
 
Rob Lamond reported that he was speaking to universities in the region on 
this issue and undertook to speak to Dawn Ward further as to how the 
WMCA could access students. 
 
Councillor Padda (Sandwell) proposed that the vision needs to ensure a 
supply of affordable homes that are meeting local (affordable). 
 
Rob Lamond undertook to speak Councillor Padda on the matter outside of 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz reported on a pilot project in Solihull that helps key 
workers buy a house (shared ownership) a rate that is cheaper than renting 
using HRA reserves. 



Page 4 of 7 

 
Councillor Simkins considered the WMCA should look at best practice across 
the WMCA area to ensure the best housing options are utilised. 
 
The Executive Director of Property, Housing and Regeneration, Gareth 
Bradford reported that the WMCA seeks to add value with regards to 
affordable housing and would welcome feedback from members and that 
further to Councillor’s Simkin’s suggestion would research best practice. 
 
It  be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 

1. Progress with developing an’ Affordable Homes Supply Strategy’ as 
commissioned by the Housing & Land Delivery Board, to help drive 
the increased provision of a range of affordable homes within the 
region to meet local needs and establish the West Midlands as the 
leading UK region in terms of  affordable homes and policy delivery be 
noted; 

2. The product of this work will be an integrated strategy that directly 
supports key policy agendas of WMCA and local authorities through  
enabling affordable housing delivery and driving advanced 
manufacturing in construction, zero carbon homes and the design 
quality and devolution asks be noted; 

3. The potential contents and remit of an affordable homes supply 
strategy as set out in the supporting slides (attached as Annex 1) be 
noted and 

4. The proposed next steps be endorsed. 
 
     
  

23.   Future Homes Strategy  Update : Themes and Structure 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
and Regeneration that provided an update on the wide-ranging activity that 
has been undertaken to develop a new Future Homes Delivery Strategy and 
programme of targeted action. 
 
The Head of Policy & Planning, Pat Willoughby, introduced the report and 
the Chair of Future Homes Taskforce, Mark Farmer. 
 
Mark Farmer, CEO of Cast Consultancy and the UK Government’s MMC 
Champion reported on the work of the Future Homes Taskforce that seeks to 
shape the strategy development programme and to identify opportunities for 
industry-driven leadership on Future Homes in the West Midlands. 
 
In relation to an enquiry from Suzanne Ward (Environment Agency) as to 
whether Severn Trent were involved with the Taskforce, Mark Farmer 
advised that Taskforce would look at water consumption and sustainable 
drainage along with changing behaviour. 
 
Projects Officer, Rachel-Ann Atterbury outlined the report, the context for the 
Future Homes Strategy, the four key points of difference which frame the 
Future Homes Strategy putting the region in pole position, the key themes 
and structure of the strategy and next steps. 



Page 5 of 7 

 
Councillor Mackiewicz (Solihull) considered the need for a vision for the next 
5 to 10 years that encourages local suppliers to come into this space and 
make a long-term commitment. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

1. Work undertaken to date to develop an integrated West Midlands 
Future Homes Strategy that establishes the West Midlands as the 
centre of excellence for low carbon living, modular construction in the 
UK and demonstrates the WMC is  going faster than national 
regulatory standards due to be introduced in 2025 be noted; 
 

2. The expert Future Homes Taskforce has now been established and is 
fully engaged in development of the strategy and its successful 
implementation be noted; 
 

3. The proposed key themes and points of difference of the West 
Midlands Future Homes Strategy be endorsed and  
 

4. The proposed structure of the Future Homes Strategy be endorsed. 
  

24.   West Midlands Brownfield Regeneration Strategy : Discussion Paper 
The board considered a report of the Director of Housing, Property & 
Regeneration that sought their views on the WMCA’s current thinking on the 
nature and form of West Midlands Brownfield Regeneration Strategy as 
previously commissioned by this board. 
 
The Head of Policy and Planning Pat Willoughby, outlined the report and 
advised the board that the brownfield regeneration strategy would bring 
together the different brownfield, housing and regeneration initiatives, 
projects and programmes the board is overseeing into a single coherent 
strategy.  Working with local authorities, it was proposed the strategy 
document that would be produced would be similar to the Investment 
Prospectus  document and that seeks to unlock private sector investment. 
 
Councillor Welsh (Coventry) expressed concerns about brownfield sites 
being utilised, and the need to include reference to local authorities and other 
agencies in the document so that it reflected a partnership approach. He 
reported that the WMCA does not have the powers to intervene in this area 
and would appreciate a meeting with the Director of Housing, Property and 
Regeneration to discuss the matter further him with regards to Coventry City 
Council. 
 
The Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration, Gareth Bradford 
reported that the document is intended to be a partnership document that 
seeks to add value like the Investment Prospectus and that he was happy to 
re-cast the document.  
 
Councillor Welsh confirmed that he agreed the strategy document should be 
adding value and the report should come back to the board to agree an 
approach. 



Page 6 of 7 

 
Councillor Mackiewicz (Solihull) considered the document should reference 
economic growth as this was now central to the Government's policy agenda. 
 
The Director of Housing, Property and Regeneration in the light of comments 
on the report he would defer consideration of the report to a future meeting to 
enable further work to be undertaken and for discussions to be held with 
individual local authorities. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 
The report be deferred to a future meeting. 
  

25.   WMCA &  Homes England - Strategic Partnership Opportunity 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that sought discussion and endorsement of the initial 
conversations held with between the WMCA and Homes England to 
establish a new strategic partnership, the fifth partnership to be signed by the 
WMCA under the Housing and Land Delivery Board. 
 
The Head of Strategy & Analysis, Rob Lamond outlined the report and 
highlighted the principles of establishing a Strategic Place Partnership with 
Homes England. 
 
Jo Nugent (Homes England) reported that Homes England supported the 
WMCA’s Public Land Charter and would look at how land could be utilised to 
support local plans. 
 
The board acknowledge this positive report. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that : 
 

1. The principles and progress to date on establishing a formal strategic 
partnership between the WMCA and Homes England to unlock the 
delivery of new homes in the West Midlands be endorsed; 
 

2. The proposed next steps of work be endorsed and 
 

3. This would form part of the work under the Housing & Land Delivery 
Board to establish formal strategic partnerships be noted.  

  
26.   WMCA Housing Deal Local Plans :  Progress Update 

The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that provided a further update on the progress of local plans 
in the region following a request from the board at its meeting in April that 
local plans update should be provided at all future meetings. The report also 
provided  a regional overview on employment land supply and demand. 
 
Councillor Mackiewicz (Solihull) reported on a recent inspection visit in 
Solihull and that he was  very disappointed with the inspector’s opinion 
regarding the  delivery of the authority’s Local Plan for a NEC housing site 
and that he was seeking clarification on the matter. 



Page 7 of 7 

 
The Head of Policy and Planning, Pat Willoughby advised that she would be 
happy to help Councillor Mackiewicz in any way.  
 
Tracy Darke (Shropshire) updated the board on the status of Shropshire’s 
Local Plan; a final first stage hearing was planned for January 2023. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 
The progress update on local plans in the West Midlands be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

27.   WMCA Taskforces : Progress Update 
The board considered a report of the Executive Director of Housing, Property 
& Regeneration that provided an update on the activities of the WMCA 
taskforces which support the Housing & Land Portfolio and provide vital 
industry insight, challenge and steer across its range of projects and 
programmes.  
 
The Head of Policy and Planning, Pat Willoughby introduced the report that 
was submitted for information. 
 
It be recommended to the WMCA Board that: 
 

1. The positive work and contributions to date of the industry-led 
taskforces established by the WMCA under its Housing & Land 
Delivery Board be noted and 
 

2. The recent activity that has taken place around each of the four 
taskforces in operation be noted. 

  
28.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

  
29.   Confidential Appendix to Quarterly Report 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.49 am.


